

2009 APR 21 PM 4: 49

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURERY OF STATE

### SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 2009** 

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 473

(By Senators Bowman, Snyder and D. Facemire)

[Passed April 7, 2009; in effect ninety days from passage.]

FILEL

2009 APR 21 PM 4:49

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 473

(BY SENATORS BOWMAN, SNYDER AND D. FACEMIRE)

[Passed April 7, 2009; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §29-6-24 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to clarifying provisions relating to postings of job openings after a vacancy is created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §29-6-24 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM.

§29-6-24. Posting of job openings.

- 1 (a) Whenever a job opening occurs within the classified
- 2 service, the appointing authority shall, in addition to any
- 3 other requirement of law or regulation for the posting of
- 4 job opening notices, at least ten days before making an
- 5 appointment to fill the job opening, post a notice within
- 6 the building or facility where the duties of the job will be
- 7 performed and throughout the agency, which notice states

#### Enr. S. B. No. 473]

2

8 that a job opening has occurred and describes the duties to9 be performed by a person employed in that position.

10 (b) If an individual selected for a posted vacancy within 11 the first ten work days of employment: (1) Refuses the 12 offer of employment; (2) fails to report to work; or (3) 13 resigns or otherwise separates from employment, the 14 appointing authority is not required to repost the vacancy 15 prior to another appointment to the position if the ap-16 pointment is made within thirty days and the selection is 17 made from the pool of eligible applicants from which the 18 first employee was hired.

3 [Enr. S. B. No. 473 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing \$11 is correctly enrolled. nan Senate Committee С

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

1 h. 1 . . . . . . . Clerk of the House of Delegates

mal President of the Senate

......

Speaker House of Delegates

pepended this the 2182 The within. ul 2009. Day of ..... Governor

@ GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 6 2009

Time 10: 10am

.